INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK Board of Trustees Local Law No. 1 of 2024 Hearing Minutes Wednesday, April 10, 2024 8:00 PM Village Hall Courtroom

A Public Hearing for the Board of Trustees regarding Proposed Local Law No. 01 of 2024 was held on the above date at 8:00 PM.

The hearing was held in person and by way of video/teleconference as follows: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86463410555?pwd=WTN5Nng2U296MGFmd01OaVh4ZEdSQT09

Meeting ID: 864 6341 0555

Passcode: 972167 Dial: 16465588656

Present were Mayor Kevin M. Fitzgerald, Trustees Lynn Pombonyo, Frank J. Chiara, Jennifer Stewart and Michael Longobardi, Village Administrator Gerard M. Bambrick, Superintendent of Buildings Renee Marcus, Superintendent of Public Works Kevin Ginnane, Deputy Superintendent of Public Works Joseph O'Grady, Deputy Clerk Lara Verbanac, Deputy Treasurer Steven Arnone, Superintendent of Recreation Kurt Meyfohrt, Assessor and Deputy Tax Collector Michael Derby, Library Director Pat Eren, Library Board Member Linda Price, Police Lt. William Doherty, Fire Department 2nd Assistant Chief Gil Luger and Stenographer Mary Kate Waldron.

Village Clerk Susan E. Walsh, Village Attorney John Ryan and Police Commissioner Stephen G. McAllister were excused.

Mayor Fitzgerald opened the hearing with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Purpose: To consider the enactment of a local law known as Local Law No. 1 of 2024, entitled "A Local Law authorizing the Village Board to override the tax cap, if necessary, imposed by the State of New York."

Trustee Pombonyo offered **Resolution No. 2024-69** reserving decision on Local Law No. 01 of 2024 and to close the public hearing.

The Resolution was seconded by Trustee Chiara and adopted on roll call as follows:

Trustee Pombonyo - Aye
Trustee Chiara - Aye
Trustee Stewart - Aye
Trustee Longobardi - Aye
Mayor Fitzgerald - Aye

The hearing was closed at 8:06 PM.

A copy of the transcript and a copy of the legal notice of public hearing is attached and made a part of these minutes.

Susan E. Walsh	
Village Clerk	